Amended Preliminary Specific Plan

Glen Echo Cottages, LLC
4200 West End Ave
Nashville, TN 37205

Tax Map 117-15 Parcel 67
Property: 1709 Glen Echo

for

ORDINANCE NO. BL2013-417

An ordinance to amend Title 17 of the Metropolitan Code of Laws, the Zoning Ordinance of
The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, by changing from R10 to
SP zoning for properties located at 1701, 1705, and 1709 Glen Echo Road, opposite Hillmont
Drive (1.04 acres), to permit up to 8 residential units, all of which is described herein (Proposal
No. 2013SP-010-001).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE
METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY:

Section 1. That Title 17 of the Code of Laws of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville
and Davidson County, is hereby amended by changing the Official Zoning Map for
Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson County, which is made a part of Title 17 by reference, as
follows:

By changing from R10 to SP zoning for properties located at 1701, 1705, and 1709 Glen Echo
Road, opposite Hillmont Drive (1.04 acres), to permit up to 8 residential units, being Property
Parcel Nos. 067, 068, 069 as designated on Map 117-15 of the Official Property Identification
Maps of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, all of which is
described by lines, words and figures on the plan that was duly considered by the Metropolitan
Planning Commission, and which is on file with the Metropolitan Planning Department and the
Metropolitan Clerk’s Department and made a part of this ordinance as though copied herein.

Section 2. Be it further enacted, that the Metropolitan Clerk is hereby authorized and directed,
upon the enactment and approval of this ordinance, to cause the change to be made on Map
117 of said Official Zoning Map for Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson County, as set out in
Section 1 of this ordinance, and to make notation thereon of reference to the date of passage
and approval of this amendatory ordinance.

Section 3. Be it further enacted, that the uses of this SP shall be limited to residential uses.

Section 4. Be it further enacted, that the following conditions shall be completed, bonded or
satisfied as specifically required:

1. Prior to the issuance of any permits, the applicant shall provide a 0.5 foot right-of-way
dedication consistent with the Major and Collector Street Plan.

Section 5. Be it further enacted, that a corrected copy of the preliminary SP plan incorporating
the conditions of approval by the Planning Commission and Council shall be provided to the
Planning Department prior to the filing of any additional development applications for this
property, and in any event no later than 120 days after the effective date of the enacting
ordinance. The corrected copy provided to the Planning Department shall include printed copy
of the preliminary SP plan and a single PDF that contains the plan and all related SP
documents. If a corrected copy of the SP plan incorporating the conditions therein is not
provided to the Planning Department within 120 days of the effective date of the enacting
ordinance, then the corrected copy of the SP plan shall be presented to the Metro Council as an
amendment to this SP ordinance prior to approval of any grading, clearing, grubbing, final site
plan, or any other development application for the property.

Section 6. Be it further enacted, that minor modifications to the preliminary SP plan may be
approved by the Planning Commission or its designee based upon final architectural,
engineering or site design and actual site conditions. All modifications shall be consistent with
the principles and further the objectives of the approved plan. Modifications shall not be
permitted, except through an ordinance approved by Metro Council that increase the permitted
density or floor area, add uses not otherwise permitted, eliminate specific conditions or
requirements contained in the plan as adopted through this enacting ordinance, or add vehicular
access points not currently present or approved in the plan that is part of this ordinance.

Section 7. Be it further enacted, that for any development standards, regulations and
requirements not specifically shown on the SP plan and/or included as a condition of
Commission or Council approval, the property shall be subject to the standards, regulations and
requirements of the RM9 zoning district as of the date of the applicable request or application.

Section 8. Be it further enacted, that this ordinance take effect immediately after its passage and
such change be published in a newspaper of general circulation, the welfare of The

Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County requiring it.

Sponsored by: Sean McGuire
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STD Properties, LLC

Glen Echo Cottages -

4200 West End Ave
Nashville, TN 37205
Tax Map 117-15 Parcel 68
Property: 1705 Glen Echo

Being Parcels 67, 68, 69, & 70 on Tax Map 117-15 Quner
Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee

SP No. 20135P-010-003

Tomas Baker, Jr.

6813 Fleetwood Drive
Nashville, TN 37205

Tax Map 117-15 Parcel 69
Property: 1705 Glen Echo

Owner

James and Carolyn Singleton
P.O. Box 150793

Nashville, TN 37215

Tax Map 117-15 Parcel 70
Property: 1625 Glen Echo

Applicant

Victor Bishara

8521 Windolyn Cir North
Bartlett, TN 38133
Phone: (901) 550-7038
Email: vbishara@aol.com

Engineer

Dewey-Estes Engineering
Kevin Estes, PE

2925 Berry Hill Dr
Nashville, TN 37204
Phone: (615) 401-9956

Floodnote

No portion of this property is
located in a flood zone as
depicted on FEMA Map #
47037C0331F.

Dated April 20, 2001

Site Benchmark
Tag Bolt on a Fire Hydrant

of the Intersection of Glen Echo
Road and Hillmont Drive.
NAVD 88 Elevation = 584.84

Located at the Northeast Corner

Standard SP Notes

1) The purpose of this SP is to receive preliminary
approval of an amended SP to permit the
development of 11 residential units.

2) Any excavation, fill or disturbance of the existing
ground elevation must be done in accordance with
Storm Water Management Ordinance No. 78-840 &
Approved by the Metropolitan Department of Water
Services.

3)This Property does NOT lie within a Flood Hazard
Area as identified by FEMA on Map 47037C0331F.
Dated April 20, 2001.

4) All public sidewalks are to be constructed in
conformance with Metro Public Works Sidewalk
Design Standards.

5) Wheel chair accessible curb ramps, complying
with applicable Metro Public Works Standards, shall
be constructed at street crossings.

6) The required fire flow shall be determined by the
Metropolitan Fire Marshal's Office, prior to the
issuance of a building permit.

7) Size driveway culverts per the design criteria set
forth by the Metro Stormwater Manual (minimum
driveway culvert in Metro Right of Way is 15" cmp).
8) This drawing is for illustration purposes to
indicate the basic permise of the development. The
final lot count and details of the plan shall be
governed by the appropriate regulations at the time
of final application.

9) Metro Water Services shall be provided sufficient
& unencumbered ingress & egress at all times in

Councilmatic District: 25/Councilperson: Sean McGuire

Existing Parcels Summary

Tax Map 117-15, Parcel 67: 15,933 Sq Ft - 0.366 Acres - Zoned SP
Tax Map 117-15, Parcel 68: 16,282 Sq Ft - 0.374 Acres - Zoned SP
Tax Map 117-15, Parcel 69: 15,159 Sq Ft - 0.348 Acres - Zoned SP
Tax Map 117-15, Parcel 70: 15,341 Sq Ft - 0.352 Acres - Zoned R10
Total Property 62,715 Sq Ft - 1.44 Acres - Proposed Zoning SP

Bulk Regulations (SP Controlled, MUL Based)

Street Setback : 20' from Right of Way
Note: A maximum of 50% of the Building's Facade may Encroach up to
5 feet into either Street Setback for Architectural Features

Side Yard Setback: 5'

Rear Yard Setback: 10'

Maximum Height at Setback: 2 Stories measuring 30 ft at Eave Height

Floor Area Ratio: 0.64 Proposed

Impervious Area Ratio: 0.60 Proposed
Total Units: 11

Parking Required: 28 Spaces

Parking Provided: 37 Spaces

Density: 7.6 Units/Acre

Parking Summary

Garage: 11 Units @ 2 Spaces counted per Garage
Parking Pad: 2 Spaces for Unit 1

Visitor Parking: 13 Spaces

Total Spaces: 37 Spaces

order to maintain, repair, replace & inspect any
Stormwater facilities within the property.

10) Individual water and/or sanitary sewer services
are required for each parcel.

11) Solid waste pickup to be provided by pickup

General Plan Consistency

The property in question is contained within Subarea
10: Green Hills - Midtown Community Structure
Plan. The Structure Plan presents the land use
policy for the community. It provides parcel-specific
information about the type of development
envisioned on the property. All boundaries of the
Structure Plan areas are intended to be definitive
lines that are subject to being modified only by
amendment. These boundaries consist mainly of lot
and property lines, centerlines of public and railroad
right of-way, steep slope areas, or other easily
identifiable features.

The Community Plan containing the studied property
indicates that the area falls within the Residential
Medium (RM) Land Use Policy. Residential Medium
Density, RM, is desighed to accomodate residential
development within a density range of four to nine
dwelling units per acre. Application of RM policy
should be applied to areas which are currently
developed at about 4-9 units per acre and to
undeveloped or underdeveloped areas that are
suitable for medium density policy. Accessibilty is
important for properties located within a RM policy.

This project meets the intent of the RM policy. The
proposed density of this Specific Plan is 7.6 Units
per Acre which falls within the four to nine units per
acre allowed under the policy. The property has
direct access to Belmont Blvd and indirect access to
Hillsboro Pk, Harding Pl & Interstate 440. This site
has utilities readily available and is bound by
existing one & two family dwellings on the north &
west boundaries, with single-family to the south.

along Glen Echo Road.

12) All development due to be completed in 1
phase.

13) The development of this project shall comply
with the requirements of the adopted tree ordinance
2008-328 (Metro code Chapter 17.24, Article 11,
Tree Protection and Replacement; and Chapter
17.40, Article X, Tree Protection and Replacement
Procedures)

14) The Developer's Final Construction Drawings
shall comply with the design regulations established
by the Department of Public Works. Final Design
may vary based on field conditions.
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Applicant

Victor Bishara

8521 Windolyn Cir North
Bartlett, TN 38133
Phone: (901) 550-7038
Email: vbishara@aol.com

Engineer

Dewey-Estes Engineering
Kevin Estes, PE

2925 Berry Hill Dr
Nashville, TN 37204
Phone: (615) 401-9956

Floodnote

No portion of this property is
located in a flood zone as
depicted on FEMA Map #
47037C0331F.

Dated April 20, 2001

Site Benchmark

Tag Bolt on a Fire Hydrant
Located at the Northeast Corner
of the Intersection of Glen Echo
Road and Hillmont Drive.

NAVD 88 Elevation = 584.84

R “‘|“ 11111 ..."' "'

Demolition Note

All Existing Structures, Driveways, Patios, etc
Located Onsite Shall be Removed. The Noted
Existing Trees located Onsite Shall also be
Removed. Precautions shall be taken to
Ensure that NO Damage is done to the Existing
Trees Shown along Shared Property Lines and
Offsite on Adjacent Properties. Refer to the
Initial Erosion Control & Demo Plan for the
Locations of Existing Trees to be Saved
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Existing Cottages

Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee

Glen Echo Cottages

Being Parcels 67, 68, 69 & 70 on Tax Map 117-15
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Revisions:
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5"as PUE. Ho| P @] 1 Boment s sidowaks shall be in - e gy, : ¥ pome _ INSTALLED ALONG THE ROADSIDE OF - ./} 7] UNCOMPACTED 70 ENSURE
6) 20-f blic utili ired adi bli lone Glen Fcho Rd 288 the Subdivision' Regulations of the Metroportay "\ | 18 (/8" per 1) -1/ ALL GARDENS. LINERS SHALL BE/Z//- ¢ : ADEQUATE VOID SPAGE STORAGE
- ~-O- z ulgtions o e ité : er ft - . X . .
) 0ot public ]:ltl lty easement required a ]ace.nt to public r-o0-w along en reno . Q ag é Planning Commissign. latest revision_e ropetitan STANDARD. CURB WITH GUTTER g . _J: INSTALLED FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE§/> g CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY
7) NES may require 20' PUE centered on conduit runs. NZ2F 2. Construction shall conf i SEE STD. DWG. ST-200 e s A GRAVEL LAYER & EXTEND ABOVE THE’ \/ : ENGINEER FOR INSPECTION PRIOR
z orm to the Metropolitan . N by
s . . . MESZE Department of Public Works Techni ificati 8"x6"~W1 4 Wire Mesh - - TOP OF THE RAIN GARDEN BASIN /\ TO BACKFILL.
m ical Specifications, A / :
8) Any addition easements required that are not part of this parcel must be obtained by the 98 latest  revision. ¢ Compected Sone Sose Pug M 8" Tk Cancrete / s/ .
. < x Mo T INAN SN K . PN -
developer or the engineer for the developer. — z Ry | //></ L e OP GRAVEL ELEV
. . . . g e ! e / o g i . | fror crAvEL LV
9) Postal plan is required before NES's final construction drawings can be approved. - PAVEMENT SCHEDULE ES s T ! e //>\/ el
. . . . . . (%2} = » . o 7 > > &
10) NES can meet with developetr/engineer upon request to determine electrical service options B | © |3 @ e s connee s onyy N o } forvere e / (I LA %:@OQS
—_ g 7 (7 7 -
: : o r4 TAC (ss- < ) N {
(may want to consider 1st before your HV layout. Will need loads). &1 ° = 8 e s e TeER FoR SRV e NSTALL PERMEABLE BT C% %C 7 </ Y ; 1 FT UNIFORM GRAVEL
. . . . - . . R R \ - ) =~ | . .
11) NES needs any drawings that will cover any road improvements to Glen Echo Rd that Public 8| 9 ||g @ rmeowpsn N Fioer e ronfarceoment 1o an spmroved aitormstns o ore wie) FILTER FABRIC BETWEEN < @OQS 2 AN /\\ GRAVEL OR EQUAL
. . . . . . . é I B (® 8" STONE (GRADING D PUG MILL MIX) PAVEMENT COURSES mesh  Fiber mesh reinforcement will be added to the concrete GRAVEL & SAND LAYERS ‘. \\// //
Works will require (i.e., turning lanes, sidewalk improvements or lane improvements). Any of . > )\ at the botch plant at the rate of 1 1/2 pounds per cubic yord CONGR //></ /\\/\\\
. . . ge . . N 3. Concrete shall be 8 inches thick | / _
these items may require electric facilities to be relocated and may be an impact to the developers. J \ NOT T0 SCALE ) / NOTE: IT IS OF HIGH IMPORTANCE <//\\\/ \\//\\\/,\\/\ SYSTEM NVERT
\ . . . : . THAT NO COMPACTION OF THE I ’ _
12) Developer S Vegetatlon d€SIgﬂ under the CXIStlIlg power line shall meet NES Vegetatlon fMETROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF | NEW CONSTRUCTION ) SUBSURFACE FILTER BED TAKES *NOTE: Date: July 1. 2014
M . NASHVILLE AND. DAVIDSON COURTY|  COMMERCIAL | DWG. NO. ST-324 | PLACE. BACKFILLED MATERIAL IS PERFORATED HDPE PLASTIC FILTER MEDIA COMPOSITION: ate. _uy 1,
anagement requlrements. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC ;NORKS DRIVEWAY RAMP | DESIGNED TO FILTER AND STORE UNDERDRAIN (SIZE VARIES) hLAI-?SXSIM'?I-'\IAAI\?OfO;AS,\IIE';I"
13) NES follows the National Fire Protection Association rules; Refer to NFPA 70 article 450—27, \DIR, OF ENG.: W DATE: 5’//&«/03 N viern: 3§§§§§2§ J | TREATMREL:\INI'OZCF I;SI%N#EA\O-I—ERS'%JQ!\_gEY 5%—10% ORGANIC MA’TTER; AND
- ReviseD: ‘ ' LESS THAN 20% CLAY
and NE ection 15 - 152.A.2 for complete rules. BACKFILL SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED
d NESC Sec : : compiet s . ‘ ‘ : USING HAND TOOLS OR LIGHT DUTY
14) NES needs load information for each different lot type and size. (required to determine load : EQUIPMENT. NO HEAVY EQUIPMENT TYPICAL RAIN GARDEN CROSS SECTION
. SHALL BE PERMITTED IN OR AROUND NOT TO SCALE
capacity) THE FILTER BED OR POND.
15) There is an existing high voltage line down the west side of property. That has to stay
overhead.
16) 1If porches or walls are allowed to be constructed beyond the minimum setback limits and
into the public utility easements; then the easement will be considered reduced by that much of ﬂ
the easement. Such encroachments may increase the cost of electrical infrastructure to allow for l<
reduced or limited access to equipment. NES reserves the right to enter and to erect, maintain, 4"X4” PRESSURE TREATED PINE (n —

. . . POST TYP., SPACE 10-0" O.C. Q
repair, rebuild, operate and patrol electric power overhead and underground conductors and 2" 4" RAIL q) — 9
communications circuits with all necessary equipment reasonably incident thereto including the s ~ - . — / Q g
right to clear said easement and keep the same clear of brush, timber, inflammable structures, B IAR A R SRt 5 S b U) g Q
buildings, permanent structures, and fire hazards; all over, under, upon, and across the easement . Tnerne om Madngs . GRASS — — — 7 I T m g
as granted on any plats. 5 Edas) el / | E \\ e (>é o

. . : . . . | I R (RS N FACE )
17) Overhead electrical power lines are required to meet or exceed the conditions as specified in 8. ¥y AT W/ SECTION A—A L) — I_\
the National Electrical Safety Code as adopted by the State of Tennessee in Chapter 89, Public J,E e ‘;W%‘S’ﬁfﬂg’*rgg/ ettt . N — 1"x6" VERTICAL O D
a 4 ne o Gz s w Z N
Acts, 2007. The existing 23.9 kV power lines located in the public right-of-way and the existing T — ST S e = I NG PICKETS ‘ B ¢ o =

. - . . . . 4 OR AS OTHERWISE APPROVED curb s CONCRETE 410 ia i e e i ™ ()
public utility easement require an electrical safety clearance that must be maintained after 5' SIDEWALK WITH GRASS PLOT | Emnsmn o L I < , NG 8
construction of any buildings. The National Electrical Safety Code, 2007 edition, dictates the Transverse Jaint Markings F— N / N & O
clearances in Rule 234 C and G to provide the minimum horizontal and vertical clearances from L o Bl T / 1T TYPICAL CROSS - SECTION - O z

; ; ) ) . . £l BEles e EO ——
live conductors. Thus, NES is requesting that public utility easements be provided parallel to the o oealeo N SRR SR 2X4 RAIL % % o
. . . . X 9 . . T, % . L i
right-of-ways for this safety zone. The 23.9kV line must have a horizontal clearance of 7.5 feet ST — sohen et Expansion s - %
away from the nearest conductor to allow for blow-out conditions as it is configured today. gy,;g,,m‘g 5’ SIDEWALK BUILT TO CURB VA ) ( ) 0 'S
. . . . Joint K ur _L:—f ur
Check with OSHA regulations to meet the crane operating clearances for construction near | Transverse Joint Weriings —l=——] | i e | —— i © ©
. . e . . " - .. B . - B n. n. ~
energized 23.9 kV conductors for additional clearance requirements. Often the locations of new % : T R Jr Fre im0 Taietl aarww——— 1X6 VERTICAL —s={pt| LIJ N )
1 . . .1 .. . . . | &] - clohgitudinl binf Markings . - | - . e . 2
buildings are impacted by the inability of de-energizing the circuits to meet cost and construction 5o sl gl i 1z | FRONT VIEW PlC}XETTE%ﬁJ A%l,?] E o O O
. . . C gl 2828 : o —_— [ i
schedules. Also survey the high voltage line down the west side of property i—s& 7‘3"”1"'@\'-——*--7~.-— e, T S £3 ihL GENERAL NOTES © C n =
) ) ] . . e | Furnishing| Zone .* | h 4 Mi 1. Expansion joints to be spaced a maximum of 100 feet t S
18) NES may require the conduit, stub outs to be surveyed but NES will require the fiberglass f SO Al ; s directed by the Engieer. oo Ee e =
) i curb ‘g' Curb j f 2. Expansion joints will also be required at tangent points, ramps, O -
bases to be surveyed at state plane coordinates as listed below: Sapaeton SIDEWALK BUILT TO_CURB 3. Contraction Jomnts are to be cut A A G 0
. . ) . GENERAL NOTES (WIDTH GREATER THAN &) . feoer\t rtooc ;or:iejog: s;fche/40 he cu Dmto c‘urlzhcnd gutter every 10 m ('U

A) First survey between the time the contractor installs the conduit and before the 1st NES L SDEML STALL SE A MNMUM OF o NCUES N THOKNESS, section. T sporing of 10 feet may be reduced ot somioe but 4X4 PRESSURE ——=n- r— ol >
. R . . . . XCEED 1:48 (VERTICAL:HORIZONTAL). ti f b d tt hall be | 0 .
inspection is done and gravel is placed on top of the conduit. Send file to NES designer to be > SO S o SONTECTD o Wi conGre e on PGl SRR e o Tare il .o o 10°Ted T et oy icts an sach TREATED PINE o)

R R . R i . . . 4. &%LTA:CLCILEDSISngEUEASE. PUG MILL MIX, 4" THICK SHALL BE APPLIED TO SUB GRADE PRIOR TO side of the inlet. An expansion joint will be used on each side POST: ,6 HIGH cC
place in the NES construction drawmg. This step 1S requlred if there is less than a 20foot PUE. 5. ELA';E?H%%EZRObé%ﬂgéA'\é(QgEﬁyggi OBSTRUCTIONS IN THE SIDEWALK. EXAMPLES ARE OUTDOOR 5 ggsttheofhceoén{roction joints to be included in the unit bid price for SPACE 10— 0.C. "
. . . . i ) NTS, SIGNS, ETC. . N
; t th gutter.
B) Second survey can be completed at the same time the Metro as-built drawing file is " STANDRD GETALS, THE REQURENENTS OF THe 'STMDARG. DETm S Sovemy 15 A0 THESE ) e e ik o1 10 SCALEJ 2X4 RAIL i Cqﬁ)
completed. FINISH GRADE | N
. . . . . . METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF ) (METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF ) /f./_ i ~
C) Send the as-built .dwg file to the NES designer to check if the NES items are installed in NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY SIDEWALK DWG. NO. ST—210 NASHVILLE_AND DAVIDSON County| STANDARD CURB e o s7-200 [ 34— 4"x4" PRESSURE TREATED [ | yd il |
) . ) PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS ITH GUTTER
easements. This must be done before riser pole can be energized. A , PINE POST @ 10°-0" O.C.
. L /] . /s REVISED: 05/02/03 REVISED: 07/21/00 B
CIR. OF ENG.: . / DATE: ZZ,Z§ZO¢‘..__ REVISED: 11/24/03 DIR. OF ENG.: DATE: $//2/03 REVISED: 05/02/03 J 'vq? ’
REVISED: __06/25/08 \_ FLEVATION 1'X1’X2" CONCRETE

FOOTING, 3,500 PSI

NOTE: ALL MEMBERS SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED
PINE UNLESS NOTED.

SECTION B—B
6¢ SHADOWBOX FENCE DETAIL

TIE STAKE TO BURLAP
WRAPPED TRUNK w/ #12
GALVINIZED WIRE &
RUBBER HOSE

RUBBER HOSE
i s som, DEWEY-
FLUORESCENT FLAGGING SLIGHT BERM FOR DRAINAGE ON PLAN FLUORESCENT FLAGGING OR
3" MULCH BEYOND DRIPLINE OF TREE
DITCH SECTION TO BE ENGINEERING
o %L%\l/_:v iooljungJgDMREs FINISH GRADE MULCH TO BE . 2"x2” (LENGTH VARIES SEEDED & STRAWED
3" MULCH 1/2" BELOW 3" MULCH w/ SIZE OF TREES)
3’ SAUCER RING SIDEWALK 3’ SAUCER RING
FINISH GRADE SIDEWALK FINISH GRADE g
2"x2"x24” WOOD STAKE N N\S&WLT Y s
DRIVE STAKE INTO 1
UNDISTURBED GROUND -
UNDISTURBED SOIL ——— o \ (3 PER TREE) -\ UNDISTURBED SOIL L 2

N
N BACKFILL MIX

g N V—SHAPED SWALE Details
‘ SECTION A—A Sheet

\ SCARIFIED SUBGRADE
N.T.S.

~ BACKFILL AS SPECIFIED

"\,

UNDISTURBED SOIL

\SCARIFIED SUBGRADE
CONTAINER OR B&B

DO NOT GUY OR STAKE TREES UNLESS ON UNSTABLE SLOPES DO NOT GUY OR STAKE TREES UNLESS ON UNSTABLE SLOPES

LARGE TREE PLANTING / SHRUB / GROUNDCOVER SLASH STAKING DETAIL FOR
GUYING DETAIL PLANTING DETAIL EVERGREEN & MULTI=TRUNK TREES
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